
 

 

 

Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services 
County Hall 
Matlock 
Derbyshire 
DE4 3AG 
 
Extension 01629 538328 
Direct Dial 01629 538328 
Ask for Ivan Walters 
 

 
PUBLIC 

 
To:  Members of Regulatory - Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Friday, 21 October 2022 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Regulatory - Planning Committee to be 
held at 12.45 pm on Monday, 31 October 2022 in Committee Room 1, 
County Hall, Matlock, DE4 3AG, the agenda for which is set out below. 
 
Yours faithfully, 

 
Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services  
 
A G E N D A 
  
PART I - NON-EXEMPT ITEMS  
  
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence (if any) 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 
To receive declarations of interest (if any) 
  

3.   Declarations of Significant Lobbying  
 
To receive declarations of significant lobbying (if any) 

Public Document Pack



 

 

  
4.   Petitions  

 
To receive petitions (if any) 
  

5.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
To confirm the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of the Regulatory – 
Planning Committee held on 10 October 2022 
  

To consider the non-exempt reports of the Executive Director – Place on: 
  
6.   Application for Importation and Stockpiling of 50,000 Tonnes of Pulverised 

Fuel Ash (PFA) within Existing Clay Stockpiling Area of Waingroves Quarry 
at Whiteley Road, Ripley, Derbyshire, DE5 3QL - Applicant: Forterra 
Building Products Ltd - Planning Application Code No: CM6/0522/5 (Pages 
3 - 24) 
  

7.   To consider the report of the Director of Legal and Democratic Services on 
Application to register land known as Norbriggs Field, Woodthorpe, 
Derbyshire as a Town or Village Green (VG128) (Pages 25 - 66) 
  

8.   Current Enforcement Action (Pages 67 - 70) 
  

9.   Outstanding Application List (Pages 71 - 72) 
  

10.   Current Appeals/Called in Applications (Pages 73 - 74) 
  

11.   Matters Determined by the Executive Director - Place under Delegated 
Powers (Pages 75 - 76) 
 

 



 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of REGULATORY - PLANNING COMMITTEE held on 
Monday, 10 October 2022 at Committee Room 1, County Hall, Matlock, DE4 3AG. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor M Ford (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors R Ashton, L Grooby, R Mihaly, D Murphy, P Niblock S Swann (substitute 
member) and M Yates 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor R Parkinson and D Wilson. 
 

  
25/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  There were no declarations of Interest 

  
  

26/22 DECLARATIONS OF SIGNIFICANT LOBBYING 
 

 There were no declarations of significant lobbying 
  
  

27/22 PETITIONS 
 

 No petitions were received 
  
  

28/22 MINUTES 
 

 RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 11 April 2022 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
  
  

29/22 CHANGE OF USE APPLICATION FROM A GUEST HOUSE (C1) TO A 
CHILDREN'S HOME (C2) AT 2 COMPTON ROAD, BUXTON, 
DERBYSHIRE, SK17 9DN - APPLICANT: DERBYSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL - PLANNING APPLICATION CODE NO: CD1/07/22/11 
(APPLICATION WITHDRAWN) 
 

 This application had been withdrawn by the applicant. 
 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

 

30/22 CURRENT ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 

 RESOLVED to receive the report on current enforcement action. 
  
  

31/22 OUTSTANDING APPLICATION LIST 
 

 RESOLVED to receive the list on decisions outstanding on 27 September 
2022 relating to eia applications outstanding for more than sixteen weeks, 
major applications outstanding for more than thirteen weeks and minor 
applications outstanding for more than eight weeks. 
  
  

32/22 CURRENT APPEALS/CALLED IN APPLICATIONS 
 

 RESOLVED to note that the following appeal has been lodged with the 
Planning Inspectorate:  
  
Appeal Reference APP/U1050/C/20/3257919  
Land at Lady Lea Road, Horsley, Ilkeston  
Appeal against Enforcement Notice Issues on 16 July 2020  
Appeal Start Date – 8 September 2020 
Decision received 21 April 2022 – Enforcement Notice upheld. 
  

33/22 MATTERS DETERMINED BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR - 
ECONOMY, TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT UNDER DELEGATED 
POWERS 
 

 RESOLVED to note applications that had been approved by the 
Executive Director – Place under delegated powers as detailed in the 
report. 
   

34/22 DEPARTMENTAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 RESOLVED to receive the Planning Services Development Management 
Performance Management Statistics for 1 April 2022 to 30 June 2022. 
  
 

The meeting finished at 10.12 am 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 CONTROLLED

   
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

REGULATORY - PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

31 October 2022 
 

Report of the Executive Director of Place 
 

1 Application for Importation and Stockpiling of 50,000 Tonnes of 
Pulverised Fuel Ash (PFA) within Existing Clay Stockpiling Area of 
Waingroves Quarry at Whiteley Road, Ripley, Derbyshire, DE5 3QL 
Applicant: Forterra Building Products Ltd 
Code No: CM6/0522/5 

6.835.10 
  
1. Introductory Summary 
 
1.1 The applicant, Forterra Building Products Ltd, is the owner and operator 

of Waingroves Quarry (a brick clay quarry near Ripley) and is seeking 
planning permission to import and stockpile temporarily 50,000 tonnes 
of Pulverised Fuel Ash (PFA) at the current clay stockpiling area at 
Waingroves Quarry. The material would be imported over 12 weeks and 
would be stockpiled. The material would be exported when needed to 
existing company brickworks for block manufacturing. 

 
1.2 The site is located within the Green Belt. Amenity and landscape 

impacts have been considered and no significant adverse impacts are 
identified. The proposal is considered to comply with development plan 
policies in the Amber Valley Borough Local Plan (AVBLP) and the 
Derby and Derbyshire Minerals Local Plan (DDMLP). The application is 
recommended for approval subject to planning conditions. 

 
2. Divisions Affected 
 
2.1 Ripley East and Codnor. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



 

 CONTROLLED

3. Pu
[...]
uth and west boundaries. The stockpiling area is well screened 
on three sides with an open side to the north dominated by the wide 
expanse of the Collins Earthworks industrial site. 

 
4.3 Approximately 700m to the east of the stockpiling area is Waingroves 

Hall Wood, an ancient and semi natural woodland, with Waingroves 
Hall, Cottage and ancillary barns approximately 500m to the east which 
are Grade II listed and covered by a small conservation area. There is a 

Page 4



 

 CONTROLLED

series of public rights of way that cross the area, with footpaths running 
to the northern boundary, heading to the edge of the quarry, and a 
further footpath to the south and west. 

 
4.4 Planning History 

 
• Permitted development prior approval application code no. PD17/6/53 

– Works compound, approved 29 October 2015. 
• Planning Permission code no. CM6/798/20 – Screen mound 

approved 1 July 2002. 
• Review of Old Planning Permission (ROMP) application code no.  

R6/0698/6 – approved 1 July 2002. 
• Planning Permission code no. CW6/701/44 – Landfilling and 

restoration refused 5 July 2002. 
 

Proposed Development 
4.5 This application seeks to use, on a temporary basis, part of the existing 

clay stockpiling area within the site to import 50,000 tonnes of 
Pulverised Fuel Ash (PFA) for stockpiling before exporting to brickworks 
for production of Thermalite blocks. The PFA would be transported from 
Ratcliffe-on-Soar Power Station which is due to close and provides an 
opportunity to ensure the ongoing supply of the applicant’s brickworks 
interests by storage of the PFA at the Waingroves Quarry site. 

 
4.6 The 50,000 tonnes of PFA would be imported over a 12-week period. 

The location of the PFA stockpile would be within the established clay 
stocking areas with the clay stockpiles reduced in scale during its use. 
The PFA would then be exported on an ‘as need’ basis to the 
applicant’s Thermalite factories. The PFA would be fully exported by the 
end of 2
[...]
and timescales; 
• highway considerations regarding entrance and exit and increase 

accident risk; 
• clarification regarding quantity and times for lorries regarding delivery 

and removal of PFA; 
• clarification regarding whether there would be large mobile plant used 

and their hours of operation; 
• job creation information; 
• clarification regarding responsibility for leaving site environmentally 

safe if PFA is left on site long term; 
• concern regarding congestion and air pollution; and 
• concern regarding potential disruption created by noise and 

movement around the site to different stockpiles. 
 
4.17 The matters raised, so far as they are material planning considerations, 

are addressed throughout the report. 
 

Planning Considerations 
  

4.18 Section 38(6) Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 states that 
determination must be made in accordance with the Development Plan 
unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 defines the Development Plan as the 

Page 7



 

 CONTROLLED

Development Plan Documents (taken as a whole) which have been 
adopted or approved in relation to that area. 

 
Development Plans 

 4.19 The Development Plans comprises saved policies of the: 
 
• Derby and Derbyshire Minerals Local Plan (2002); and 
• Amber Valley Borough Local Plan (2006) 

 
4.20 Other material considerations relevant to the determination of this 

planning application include: 
 

• National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (last amended July 
2021). 

• National Planning Practice Guidance (PPG). 
• Emerging Derbyshire and Derby Minerals Plan – Proposed Draft Plan 

(December 2021). 
 
4.21 Relevant planning policies from the Derby and Derbyshire Minerals 

Local Plan of 2002 (DDMLP) include: 
 

MP1: The Environmental Impact of Mineral Development. 
MP3: Measures to Reduce Environmental Impact. 
MP4: Interests of Acknowledged Environmental Importance. 
MP5: Transport. 
MP10: Reclamation and After-Use. 
MP12: Mineral Related Development. 
MP24: Secondary and Recycled Materials. 

 
4.22 Relevant policies from the Amber Valley Borough Local Plan of 2006 

(AVBLP) include: 
 

LS1: Sustainability. 
LS3: Design. 
ER11: Design Compatibility. 
TP1: Highway Access. 
TP2: Public Rights of Way. 
EN1: Countryside Safeguarding. 
EN2: Green Belt. 
EN16: Pollution. 
EN17: Pollution Compatibility. 

 
4.23 Relevant paragraphs in the National Planning Policy Framework 

(amended July 2021) include: 

Page 8



 

 CONTROLLED

Chapter 2: Sustainable development. 
Chapter 6: Building a strong, competitive economy.  
Chapter 11: Making effective use of land. 
Chapter 12: Achieving well-designed places. 
Chapter 13: Protecting green belt land. 
Chapter 17: Facilitating the sustainable use of minerals. 

 
4.24 The relevant parts of the Planning Practice Guidance include: 
 

• Air Quality 
• Noise 
• Minerals 
• Green Belt 
• Travel Plans, Transport Assessments and Statements 
 
Emerging Derbyshire Minerals Local Plan – Proposed Draft Plan 
(December 2021) 

4.25 The NPPF, at Paragraph 48, states that Mineral Planning Authorities 
(MPAs) may give weight to relevant policies in emerging plans 
according to their stage of preparation, the extent to which there are 
unresolved objections to the relevant policies and their degree of 
consistency with the NPPF. The more robust the relevant policies are in 
these respects the greater weight they can be given. 

 
4.26 The most recent consultation on the emerging Mineral Local Plan (MLP) 

has taken place early in 2022 when the Council published its Proposed 
Draft Plan. The Plan has been prepared in conformity with the latest 
NPPF. However, it is an informal Regulation 18 consultation and the 
first iteration of the whole Plan in its entirety and therefore is not 
considered to be so far advanced to be ‘material’ in assessing and 
determining planning applications. Having said this, policies and sub-
text of relevance to the proposed development refer to the following: 

 
4.27 Waingroves Quarry is listed as a permitted minerals site on figure 2.2 of 

the emerging PMLP. Permitted reserves are estimated to provide 
approximately 33 years of production. 

 
4.28 Chapter 6 (paragraph 6.1.1) of the emerging MLP sets out the 

sustainability case for using secondary aggregates. Use of secondary 
aggregates reduces the need for primary mineral, helping to conserve 
this finite resource, and prevents re-usable materials from being 
disposed to landfill. The emerging MLP recognises the importance of 
maximising the use of secondary aggregates in order to use resources 
prudently and sustainably. 

Page 9



 

 CONTROLLED

4.29 Paragraph 6.1.16 states that ‘to ensure the supply of recycled and 
secondary aggregates, is to include a plan wide criteria-based policy to 
enable and encourage the development of recycling and secondary 
aggregate production facilities/operations in appropriate locations in 
response to the market’. ‘Appropriate locations’ as set out in paragraph 
6.1.17 include, inter alia, operational quarries. 

 
4.30 Proposed Policy SP3: The Supply of Recycled and Secondary 

Aggregates of the emerging MLP, supports the location of facilities/ 
operations for the production of recycled and secondary aggregates 
within, inter alia, operational quarries (on a temporary basis). 

 
4.31 The key planning considerations for this application are: 
 

• Need for development 
• Location of development 
• Green Belt 
• Amenity and Environmental Impacts 
• Access and Transport. 

 
Need for the Development 

4.32 The applicant recognises the need to secure long term PFA for its 
Thermalite block production facilities. At present, PFA is supplied to the 
applicant’s Thermalite facilities from Ratcliffe-on-Soar Power Station 
which is due to close. This application seeks to maintain the existing 
supply of PFA for ongoing Thermalite production by stockpiling the 
product within Waingro
[...]
ial circumstances do exist to justify the grant of 
planning permission in this case.  Furthermore, I see little difference in 
the storage of the PFA at the quarry compared to the storage of any 
other quarried material. As such, I do not consider that there would be 
any harm to the openness of the Green Belt by such temporary storage. 
AVBLP saved Policy EN2, which predates the NPPF, is also against 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt. The types of development 
it specifies as being appropriate for the Green Belt do not include any 
for minerals or waste development but do include “essential facilities for 
outdoor sport and outdoor recreation, cemeteries and other land uses 
which would preserve the openness of the Green Belt and not conflict 
with the purposes of including land within the Green Belt”. I consider the 
land use proposed under this application is within the scope of such 
‘other land uses’, so that it would not conflict with this policy.  

 
4.41 Overall, I consider that the location of the temporary storage of PFA 

material at the stockpiling area of the quarry to be acceptable in the 

Page 13



 

 CONTROLLED

context of chapter 13 of the NPPF and that it accords with policies 
MP12 and MP24 of DDMLP and AVBLP policy EN2. 

 
Amenity and Environmental Impacts 

4.42 The 50,000 tonnes of PFA would be imported from Ratcliffe-on-Soar 
over a 12-week period. The location of the PFA stockpile would be 
within the established clay stocking areas with the clay stockpiles 
reduced in scale during its use. The PFA would then be exported on an 
‘as need’ basis to the applicant’s Thermalite factories. The PFA would 
be fully exported by the end of 2024 and, as such, temporary 
permission is sought for this period. Any impacts would therefore be 
temporary. 

 
4.43 National Planning Policy and the Development Plan(s) seek to ensure 

that sustainable development is achieved. The NPPF (2021) and saved 
Policy LS1 of the AVBLP (2006), set out a 
[...]
ablishes a degree of complexity and the adjacent 
yard is associated with busy movements. In combination, this would 
ensure that the proposed storage of the PFA, at the existing designated 
stockpiling area for the quarried clay, would be well screened and would 
not appear out of context. 

 
4.48 It is considered the overall character of the existing industrial setting 

would be unchanged as a result of the proposals. 
 
4.49 The NPPF and saved Policy LS1 of the AVBLP, set out a presumption 

in favour of sustainable development. Policies MP1 and MP3 of the 
DDMLP and Policy EN16 of the AVBLP is supportive, subject to 
mitigation measures relating to environmental impacts. In this case the 
main quarry permission has adequate dust and noise controls in place. 
However, it is prudent to attach planning conditions controlling such in 
any decision notice that may be issued. 

 
4.50 Overall, it is considered that amenity and environmental controls are 

capable of being controlled by planning conditions attached to a 
decision notice if forthcoming. Such control would enable the proposed 
development to be in compliance with the above mentioned policies in 
the AVBLP and DDMLP development plans. 

 
Access and Transport 

4.51 Policy MP5 of the DDMLP and Policy TP1 of the AVBLP seek to ensure 
that development proposals can demonstrate adequate access, do not 
generate unacceptable levels of traffic on the local highway network and 
ensure road safety is maintained. The proposed development would 
take place using the existing site access which is suitable for HGV 
movements. The proposal would result in a small and temporary 
increase of HGV movements to/from the site which can be 
accommodated on the local highway network and are not considered to 
give rise to any adverse impacts upon road safety. 

 
4.52 The Highway Authority initially sought additional information relating to 

transport figures and the nature of the PFA to be stored. Following 
further cons
[...]
the 
conditions referred to in the report. 

 
Human Resources 
 
3.1 None. 
 
Information Technology 
 
4.1 None. 
 
Equalities Impact 
 
5.1 NA. 
 
Corporate objectives and priorities for change 
 
6.1 None. 
 
Other (for example, Health and Safety, Environmental Sustainability, 
Property and Asset Management, Risk Management and Safeguarding) 
 
7.1 Environmental and Health 

As indicated in the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



 

 CONTROLLED

Appendix 2 
Site Plan 
 

 

Page 24



1 

  

   
 

Agenda Item 
FOR PUBLICATION 

 
DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
REGULATORY - PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
31 October 2022 

 
Report of the Director of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
Commons Act 2006 

 
Application to register land known as Norbriggs Field, Woodthorpe, 

Derbyshire as a town or village green (VG128) 
 

 
 
1. Divisions Affected 
 
1.1 Parish of Staveley Parish. 
 
2. Key Decision 
 
2.1 This is not a Key Decision. 
 
3. Purpose  
 
3.1 To ask the Committee to determine an application made pursuant to 

section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 (“the 2006 Act”) to register land 
known as Norbriggs Field, Woodthorpe (“the Application Land”) as a town 
or village green (TVG).  

 
4. Information and Analysis 
 
4.1 The Director of Legal Services previously authorised the appointment of 

an Independent Inspector to make recommendations to the Council as to 
the determination of applications to register land owned by public 
authorities as TVG.   

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



2 

  

4.2 Miss Annabel Graham Paul of Counsel was appointed as Inspector on 
08 June 2020. 

 
4.3 Miss Annabel Graham Paul’s report to the Council is at Appendix 3 and 

sets out her conclusions in relation to statutory incompatibility with regard 
to land which is owned by public bodies and that land being registered as 
a TVG.   

 
4.4 The application to register the Application Land was made by local 

resident, Sarah Mettam, and the relevant date of the application was 25th 
April 2012.  Objections to the application were received from the 

Norbriggs Primary School and Derbyshire County Council as the 
landowner. 

 
4.5 The application was made pursuant to section 15 of the 2006 Act with the 

relevant 20-year period being from April 1992 to April 2012.  
 
4.6 The headteacher of Norbriggs school, representing the Governing Body, 

submitted a statement of objection dated 27 July 2012 objecting to the 
application on the following grounds: 

 

• The Application Land is owned by Derbyshire County Council and it’s use 
is delegated to the school 

• The school pays for maintenance of the Application Land, which includes 
grounds maintenance, grass cutting and fencing including fencing off the 
stream on the property 

• The school has granted one of the parents’ permission to run Saturday 
morning football for the local children 

• The school uses the hard play area daily and the lower portion of the field 
is used in summer months for athletics – noting the area is on a floodplain 
so not always available 

• The upper portion of the field has a footpath along its southern boundary 
used regularly by dog walkers some of which allow their dogs to defecate 
on the field cause a health and safety issues for the school 

• School staff have frequently spoken to members of the public straying off 
the footpath with dogs during school hours. Some children are afraid of 
dogs, but it is also a safeguarding issue as the school has a duty of care 
to protect the children from non-authorised person 

• The Applicant recognises the school rights to the Application Land as has 
paid to let the land for a ‘Brass on the Grass’ event (15 July 2012) which 
was licenced by Derbyshire County Council 

• The headteacher often works at the school from early morning till early 
evening and at weekends and has never been aware of any members of 
the community making use of the Application Land other than by 

Page 26



3 

  

agreement. The school has turne
[...]
ounty Council, that the Application Land is held for educational 
purposes, is unfounded and does not show there is a statutory 
incompatibility between the statutory purpose for which the Application 
Land is held by the County Council and registration as a TVG. This option 
should be rejected because the evidence submitted by the County 
Council shows that the land is held for educational purposes and is a part 
of Norbriggs School and such use would be incompatible with registration 
as a TVG which would allow local inhabitants to use the land freely for 
lawful sports and pastimes. 

 
6.2 That Committee neither rejects or accepts the recommendation and 

resolves not to determine the application. This option should be rejected 
because to neither accept nor reject the recommendation would leave the 
application undetermined. 

 
7. Implications 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
8. Background Papers 
 
8.1 Application file VG128 (legal Services reference 49145) held by the 

Director of Legal Services. 
 
9. Appendices 
 
9.1 Appendix 1 – Implications. 
 
9.2 Appendix 2 – Plan showing the land subject to the TVG application. 
 
9.3 Appendix 3 – Independent Inspector’s report considering the implications 

of statutory incompatibility on the determination of applications for 
registration of land as TVG 

 
9.4 Appendix 4 – The landowner’s submission – Land Searches record from 

Staveley Urban District Council, dated 11 March 1971 
 
10. Recommendation(s) 
 

That Committee resolves to refuse the application to register the land 
known as Norbriggs Field in Woodthorpe as a TVG.  

 
 
 

Page 42



19 

  

11. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
11.1 Derbyshire County Council is the Registration Authority for Woodthorpe 

where the Application Land is located. 
 
11.2 For the reasons set out in this report and as considered in Appendix 3, it 

has been shown that the statutory purpose for which t
[...]
rmer Whitwell Colliery, Station Road, 
Whitwell, S80 4TS

Approved Pending 
Legal Agreement

206

CW8/0818/45 Section 73 application seeking 
permission to amend condition 24 of 
planning permission CW8/0811/61 to 
extend the hours of working on the 
established Ward Waste Recycling 
Facility on land at the Quarry Hill 
Industrial Estate, Hallam Fields Road, 
Ilkeston, Derbyshire

Donald Ward Limited, Quarry Hill 
Industrial Estate, Ilkeston,DE7 4AZ

Approved Pending 
Issue of Decision

215

Page 72



1 

 
 

   
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

REGULATORY – PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

31 October 2022 
 

Report of the Executive Director – Place 
 

 Item for the Committee’s Information 
 

 CURRENT APPEALS/CALLED IN APPLICATIONS 
 
 
There are currently no appeals lodged with the Planning Inspectorate.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Chris Henning 

Executive Director – Place 
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 
 

   
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
  

REGULATORY – PLANNING COMMITTEE  
  

31 October 2022  
  

Report of the Executive Director – Place  
  

Item for the Committee’s Information  
  

MATTERS DETERMINED BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
– PLACE UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
 

07/10/22 Applicant: Longcliffe Quarries Limited  
Planning Application Code No. CM3/0721/15 
Application Under Section 73 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 to not Comply with Condition 8 of Planning 
Permission CM3/0718/32 to Update the Area where 
Permitted Development Rights Apply, to Better Reflect the 
Extent of Processing Operations at the Site, Brassington 
Moor Quarry, Longcliffe, Brassington, DE4 4BZ 

13/10/22 Applicant: Derbyshire County Council 
Planning Application Code No. CD8/0622/8 
The Provision of a New Stand-A-Lone Two Classroom 
Teaching Block, Complete with Toilets at Hallam Fields 
Junior School, Longfield Lane, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 4DB  

13/10/22 Delegated Decisions on Schemes Required by Planning 
Conditions: 
CD6/1121/2 Swanwick School and Sports College, Hayes 
Lane, Swanwick, Alfreton  
SD3684 – Intrusive site investigations. 
SD3685 – Written Statement. 

 
 

Chris Henning 
Executive Director - Place 

Page 75

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Application for Importation and Stockpiling of 50,000 Tonnes of Pulverised Fuel Ash (PFA) within Existing Clay Stockpiling Area of Waingroves Quarry at Whiteley Road, Ripley, Derbyshire, DE5 3QL - Applicant: Forterra Building Products Ltd - Planning Application Code No: CM6/0522/5
	7 To consider the report of the Director of Legal and Democratic Services on Application to register land known as Norbriggs Field, Woodthorpe, Derbyshire as a Town or Village Green (VG128)
	8 Current Enforcement Action
	9 Outstanding Application List
	10 Current Appeals/Called in Applications
	11 Matters Determined by the Executive Director - Place under Delegated Powers



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of REGULATORY - PLANNING COMMITTEE held on 
Monday, 31 October 2022 at Committee Room 1, County Hall, Matlock, DE4 3AG. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor M Ford (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors R Ashton, L Grooby, R Mihaly, P Niblock, R Parkinson, S Swann, 
M Yates and D Wilson. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor D Murphy. 
 
Following the recent death of Councillor Alan Griffiths the Chairman, on behalf of the 
Committee, passed on condolences to the family at this sad time, and recognised the 
valued contribution he had made to the committee over many years. 

  
35/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest 

  
36/22 DECLARATIONS OF SIGNIFICANT LOBBYING 

 
 There were no declarations of significant lobbying. 

  
37/22 PETITIONS 

 
 No petitions were received. 

  
38/22 MINUTES 

 
 RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 

on 10 October 2022 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
  
  

39/22 APPLICATION FOR IMPORTATION AND STOCKPILING OF 50,000 
TONNES OF PULVERISED FUEL ASH (PFA) WITHIN EXISTING CLAY 
STOCKPILING AREA OF WAINGROVES QUARRY AT WHITELEY 
ROAD, RIPLEY, DERBYSHIRE, DE5 3QL - APPLICANT: FORTERRA 
BUILDING PRODUCTS LTD - PLANNING APPLICATION CODE NO: 
CM6/0522/5 
 

 An application had been received from Forterra Building Products Ltd, the 
owner and operator of Waingroves Quarry (a brick clay quarry near 



 

 

Ripley) and was seeking planning permission to import and stockpile 
temporarily 50,000 tonnes of Pulverised Fuel Ash (PFA) at the current 
clay stockpiling area at Waingroves Quarry. 
  
A report on the application by the Executive Director for Place had been 
published with the agenda, which explained that the applicant sought to 
use, on a temporary basis, part of the existing clay stockpiling area 
within the site to import 50,000 tonnes of Pulverised Fuel Ash (PFA) for 
stockpiling before exporting to brickworks for production of Thermalite 
blocks. The PFA would be transported from Ratcliffe-on-Soar Power 
Station which was due to close and provided an opportunity to ensure 
the ongoing supply of the applicant’s brickworks interests by storage of 
the PFA at the Waingroves Quarry site. 
  
The report also referred to the PFA being imported over a 12 week period. 
The location of the PFA stockpile would be within the established clay 
stocking areas with the clay stockpiles reduced in scale during its use.  
The PFA would then be exported on an ‘as need’ basis to the 
applicant’s Thermalite factories. The PFA would be fully exported by the 
end of 2024 and, as such, temporary permission was sought for this 
period.  
  
The report also included details of the consultation process, publicity, 
objections, observations, comments received, and commentary on the 
planning considerations.  
  
The site was located within the Green Belt. Amenity and landscape 
impacts had been considered and no significant adverse impacts were 
identified. The proposal is considered to comply with development plan 
policies in the Amber Valley Borough Local Plan (AVBLP) and the 
Derby and Derbyshire Minerals Local Plan (DDMLP). 
  
In the morning of 31 October (the day of the meeting), members of the 
Committee had carried out a visit to the site. 
  
The Development Management Team Leader provided an oral  
summary of the main aspects of the proposal, including a presentation of 
slides showing plans and views of the site, and informed members of a 
further consultation response that had been received by email 
following publication of the report, from Amber Valley Borough Council 
(Principal Pollution Officer) on Environmental Health matters, copies of 
which were circulated at the meeting. The consultation response 
drew attention to existing environmental controls at the quarry, of which 
officers had been aware when preparing the report. 
  
Councillor D Williams, Ripley Town Council attended the meeting and 



 

 

commented on the potential for increased daily volume of traffic and the 
need for traffic management, with other ongoing developments already 
in the area. 
  
Members in discussion referred to some aspects of the application that 
were mentioned in the report. Particular reference was made to the 
importation period being referred to as 12 weeks in the body of the report 
but as 4 months in the conditions listed. The Team Leader Development 
Management explained that whilst the applicant was working towards a 
12 week target for importation that it was anticipated that it could take a 
little longer, and that had been accounted for in the condition listed.  The 
discussion did not raise any other relevant planning considerations that 
were not addressed by the report.  
  
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to conditions 
substantially similar to the draft conditions contained in the Executive 
Director’s report 
  
  
  

40/22 TO CONSIDER THE REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF LEGAL AND 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON APPLICATION TO REGISTER LAND 
KNOWN AS NORBRIGGS FIELD, WOODTHORPE, DERBYSHIRE AS 
A TOWN OR VILLAGE GREEN (VG128) 
 

 Members were asked to determine an application made pursuant to 
section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 (“the 2006 Act”) to register land  
known as Norbriggs Field, Woodthorpe (“the Application Land”) as a town 
or village green (TVG). A report on the application by the Director of Legal  
and Democratic Services had been published with the agenda, which 
included a detailed account of the nature of the application; relevant legal  
considerations; the submissions provided by the applicant; objections 
received from the County Council as landowner; and on behalf of the 
governors of Norbriggs Primary School; submissions by the applicant  
in response to those objections; and appended a report by Counsel which 
concerned the principle of statutory incompatibility.   
  
The report concluded with a reasoned recommendation that the 
Committee should resolve to refuse the application, with particular 
reference to the statutory purpose for which the application land was 
held being incompatible with its registration as a TVG.  
  
RESOLVED to refuse the application to register the land known as 
Norbriggs Field in Woodthorpe as a TVG. 
  
  



 

 

  
41/22 CURRENT ENFORCEMENT ACTION 

 
 RESOLVED to receive the report on current enforcement action. 

  
42/22 OUTSTANDING APPLICATION LIST 

 
 RESOLVED to receive the list on decisions outstanding on 19 October 

2022 relating to eia applications outstanding for more than sixteen weeks, 
major applications outstanding for more than thirteen weeks and minor 
applications outstanding for more than eight weeks. 
  
  

43/22 CURRENT APPEALS/CALLED IN APPLICATIONS 
 

 There were currently no appeals lodged with the Planning Inspectorate. 
  

44/22 MATTERS DETERMINED BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR - PLACE 
UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

 RESOLVED to note applications that had been approved by the 
Executive Director – Place under delegated powers as detailed in the 
report. 
  
 

The meeting finished at 1.20 pm 
 
 
 
 


